collected and submitted for laboratory analysis to verify the efficacy of remediation activities. Confirmation samples 
were collected such that each 5-point composite sample (sidewall and floor) was representative of no more than 
200 square feet of excavated area. A total of one hundred and ninety-five (195) confirmation floor sample locations 
and eighteen (18) confirmation sidewall sample locations were used during remedial activities. Excavated areas, 
depths, and confirmation sample locations are indicated in Figure 4.  

Additionally, twenty-six (26) samples labeled “CS-#” were collected from a section of the release area identified by